

New Brunswick | Newfoundiand and Labrador | Nova Scotia | Prince Edward Island

March 28, 2018

VIA FACSIMILE, EMAIL & COURIER

Commission of Inquiry Respecting the Muskrat Falls Project 5th Floor, Suite 502 20 Crosbie Place St. John's, NL A1B 3Y8

Dear Commission:

Re: Commission of Inquiry Respecting the Muskrat Falls Project ("Inquiry") Request for Standing of Emera Inc. ("Emera")

On March 14, 2018, the Commissioner of the Muskrat Falls Inquiry, Justice Richard Leblanc, released a decision clarifying his interpretation of the mandate set out in the Terms of Reference for the Inquiry. The Commissioner's decision indicates that he has interpreted section 4(a) of the Terms of Reference to bring the following subject matter within the focus of the Inquiry's investigation (see paras 37 – 39):

- The negotiations leading up to the contracts with Emera and the ultimate costs and benefits for the Project as a result of those contracts with Emera.
- Whether or not the negotiations conducted by Nalcor with Emera were in fact appropriate and reasonable based upon the information available at the time and matters such as best industry practices.

In light of the Commissioner's interpretation, Emera requests standing at the Inquiry with respect to any matters involving Emera interests. This request is made pursuant to section 5(2) of the *Public Inquiries Act, 2006* and Rule 10 of the Commission's Rules of Procedure.

Emera submits that its participation will further the conduct of the Inquiry to the extent that the matters being examined by the Commission relate to Nalcor's negotiations of the contracts with Emera.

Although it is our suggestion that a decision on Emera's standing at the Inquiry could be made without further oral submissions being presented, we are available to appear at the April 6th hearing to clarify Emera's position, if required. We invite Commission counsel to contact the undersigned with any questions or comments regarding the within submission.

Yours very truly,

R XI Glen L.C. Noel, QC

HP LaserJet 400 MFP M425dn

Fax Confirmation

2018-M	ar-28 3:49PM						
Job	Date	Time	Туре	Identification	Duration	Pages	Result
7592	2018/ 3/28	3:48:19PM	Send	070	1:04	3	OK
			COX & PALMER cocandpairmer/ww.com				
			New Brunswick Newfoury	dland and Labrador Nova Scotta Prince Edward Island			
			Date:	March 28, 2018			
			To:	Commission of Inquiry Respecting			
				the Muskrat Falls Project			
			From:	Glen L.C. Noel, Q.C.			
			Fex No.:	070			
			Our File No.:	30022101-00027			
			This transmission con If there are problems	eists of 3 page(s). Including this page. with reception, piesee call (709)	felanie		
				 This continuutioation is confidential and is intended only for the conclent crivilage. If you are not an intended recipient and nave or communicate the contents. Please advise us by telephone, con- on. 			
			Commenta:				
			Re: Commissio Request for	n of Inquiry Respecting the Muskrat Fails Projec r Standing of Emera inc. ("Emera")	t ("Inquiry")		

Glen L.C. Nosi, Q.C. | Partner